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PROBABLE CAUSE FINDING

Dear Parties/Counsel:

You are hereby notified that I have found probable cause to credit the allegations in the
above-referenced complaint. A copy of the disposition is enclosed.

The Commission is charged by statute (G.L.c.151B, § 5) to try to enforce compliance
with the Commonwealth’s anti-discrimination laws without resort to a public hearing. To
this end, parties and counsel are required to attend a conciliation conference at the
Commission's office on / &

Congciliation is difficult or impossible unless persons with authority to settle the case are
present. The officer designated to appear for a business or other entity must be familiar
with the case and authorized to offer an appropriate settlement.

Complainant’s counsel should send a written proposal of settlement to Respondent’s
counsel not less than 10 days before the scheduled meeting. We also require that parties
hold preliminary settlement discussions at least five days before the conciliation date.

Be prepared to spend one to two hours at the conciliation session. Failure to attend the
session may result in immediate certification to public hearing and/or imposition of
sanctions for costs incurred by the Commission and the opposing party.
Furthermore, Complainant’s failure to attend may result in dismissal of the case.

Tel: (617) 994-6000 TTY: (617) 994-6196 Fax: (617) 994-6024
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No continuances will be granted except upon written motion to the Conciliation Clerk
with notice to the opposing E) y and upon a showing of good cause. Please direct
correspondence to Vanessa Davila via fax at (617) 994-6024.

Very truly yours,

i 54.
Investigating Comm sioner

Cc: Laurie Sherwood
351 Hildreth Street, #24
Lowell, MA 01850



MASSACHUSETTS COMMISSION AGAINST DISCRIMINATION
INVESTIGATION FACT SHEET

To: Robert J. Smith, Esq. Fr: Commission Against Discrimination
Assistant General Counsel One Ashburton Place, Room 601
Department of Mental Retardation Boston, MA 02108-1516
500 Harrison Ave
Boston, MA 02118

Case: Laurie Sherwood v. Mass-C DMR
Docket No: 061303136
EEOC No: 16C 2007 00488
Investigator: Katherine M. Martin, Esq.

Recommendation for Finding of Probable Cause

Investigation Summary:

On December 19, 2006 the Complainant filed a complaint with this Commission alleging
that she had been discriminated against because of her disabilities, cervical, lumbar, and
gastrointestinal conditions. The Complainant asserts that she became disabled as a result
of an assault by a client in 1992. The Complainant asserts that the Respondent employer
and Catherine Collette, individually, have denied her requests for reasonable
accommodations, subjected her to a hostile work environment based on disability and
retaliated against her with progressive disciplinary actions all in violation of
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 151B, section 4, paragraphs 16, 4, 4(4)(a) and the
ADA of 1990 as amended.

Issues Investigated:

Whether the Respondent employer failed to provide the accommodations that the
Complainant requested.

Whether the Respondent subsequent to the denial of the accommodation request failed to
engage in an interactive dialogue to determine what if any other accommodations would
have enabled the Complainant to work.

Whether Catherine Collette acted outside the scope of her employment in denying the
Complainant’s accommodations.

Whether Collette by her refusal to honor the said accommodation subsequent to the
negotiated settlement agreement, created a hostile work environment in retaliation for the
Complainant’s exercise of rights pursuant to MGL, c. 151B, Massachusetts Executive
Order 246' and the ADA of 1990 as amended.

' Executive Order 246, requires that all state agencies elicit data on employees with disabilities. The
disclosure is voluntary. An employee may choose to self identify even if he /she does not require a






